



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO.4016/2024

Saraswati Bahu-Uddeshiya Samaj Shikshan Sanstha through its Secretary Vs.
State of Maharashtra and others

*Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions
and Registrar's orders.*

Court's or Judge's order

Mr. Anand Parchure, Advocate for petitioner.
Mr. J.Y. Ghurde, AGP for respondents.

CORAM : NITIN W. SAMBRE & ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.
DATE : JULY 15, 2024.

Heard.

2. The petitioner runs aided Ashram school upto 10th standard. The petitioner submitted a proposal on 7th July, 2021 seeking permission to open 11th and 12th standard attached to said Ashram School, which is informed to be not decided till this date though other similarly placed institutions' proposals were submitted to the State Government were duly accepted and orders were issued.

3. In this background, we direct issuance of notice to the respondents returnable on 20th July, 2024.

4. Mr. N.S.Rao, learned Assistant Government Pleader waives notice for the respondents.

5. We post the matter on 20th July, 2024 so as to enable the learned Assistant Government Pleader to make statement as

to period within which the proposal of the petitioner can be decided.

(ABHAY J. MANTRI, J.)

(NITIN W. SAMBRE, J.)

Mukund Ambulkar