



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

WRIT PETITION NO. 4016 OF 2024

Saraswati Bahu-Uddeshiya Samaj Shikshan Sanstha

-Vs.-

State of Maharashtra and others

WRIT PETITION NO. 106 OF 2025

Magaswargiya Bahuuddeshiya Sanstha

-Vs.-

State of Maharashtra and others

WRIT PETITION NO. 4179 OF 2024

Pratik-Pranav Technical & Education Society and another

-Vs.-

State of Maharashtra and others

Office notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders Court's or Judge's Orders.
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Mr.Anand Parchure, Adv..for the petitioners.
Ms Swati Kolhe, AGP for the respondents-State.

**CORAM : SMT. M. S. JAWALKAR &
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.**

DATE : 30TH JULY, 2025

Heard both the parties.

2. There is letter dated 16/05/2025 placed on record by the respondent No.4, by which Section Officer, State of Maharashtra directed the Project Officer, Tribal Development to comply with the deficiencies in proposal forwarded to the Section Officer for grant of additional sections of 11th Standard. It appears that in response to that letter, the Project Officer, Tribal Development, Nagpur informed to the Section Officer by letter dated 22/05/2025

about the information sought for and also stated that there is no objection to allow the petitioners to open junior college (Art and Science Branch, 11th Standard). Considering this letter, it appears that the petitioners-Societies are complied the requisite formalities to grant approval for such opening of 11th Standard in view of natural growth.

3. The learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that they may be allowed to admit the students provisionally, subject to the decision of the present petitions, as there is no *ashram shala* near the vicinity of 30 to 35 kilometers. As such, we direct the respondent No.1 to take the decision on the proposals within a period of four weeks. Till then, the petitioners-societies are provisionally allowed to admit the students in 11th Standard in the faculties of Arts and Science. Further, the learned counsel for the petitioners assures that if the proposals are rejected, they will make arrangement of admission of the said students in the college having approval. Accordingly, the respondent No.1 to take decision within a period of four weeks.

4. Steno copy of this order be supplied to the parties.

(PRAVIN S. PATIL, J)

(SMT.M.S.JAWALKAR, J)