



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH AT NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 4179 OF 2024

[Pratik Pranav Technical & Education Society, through its President
vs.

State of Maharashtra through its Secretary, Tribal
Development Dept. and ors.]

with

WRIT PETITION NO. 4016 OF 2024

[Saraswati Bahu-Uddeshiya Samaj Shikshan Sanstha through
its Secretary Shri D. P. Bonde

vs.

State of Maharashtra through its Secretary,
Tribal Development Dept. and ors.]

with

WRIT PETITION NO. 106 OF 2025

[Magaswargiya Bahuuddeshiya Sanstha, Rengepar/Kohli
through its Secretary

vs.

State of Maharashtra through its Secretary, Tribal Development
Dept. and ors.]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders or directions and Registrar's orders	Court's or Judge's orders
--	---------------------------

Mr. Saurav Rajurkar, counsel h/f Mr. Anand Parchure, counsel for petitioners.
Mr. I.J. Damle, AGP for State/respondent Nos. 1 to 4.

CORAM: ANIL L. PANSARE AND
Y. G. KHOBRAGADE,JJ

DATED : 14/10/2025

1. Learned AGP submits that in pursuance to the order passed by this Court, particularly order dated 30/07/2025, the proposal for granting permission to the petitioners to start admission of students in 11th Standard has been moved by respondent No.1 and is approved by the concerned Minister. Now, the proposal

will be sent to the Finance Department, and upon receiving approval from the Finance Minister, the proposal will be put before Cabinet and thereafter permission will be granted.

2. We request the respondents to expedite the decision and shall complete the process as early as possible, and in any case, before 15/11/2025.

3. We put the responsibility of compliance of order upon respondent No.1, who shall personally look into the matter and get the process expedited and decision taken before 15/11/2025, which will include decision by Cabinet.

4. List the petitions on 17/11/2025..

5. All concerned shall act on authenticated / uploaded copy of the order.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE)