



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO.4016 OF 2024

Saraswati Bahu-Uddeshiya Samaj Shikshn Sanstha

.Vs.

State of Maharashtra and ors.

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,
appearances, Court's orders of directions Court's or Judge's orders.
and Registrar's Orders.

Mr Anand Parchure, Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. I.J. Damle, AGP for respondents /State.

CORAM : ANIL L. PANSARE AND

RAJ D. WAKODE, JJ.

DATED : 19.11.2025.

In response to order dated 14.10.2025 learned AGP has tendered across the bar affidavit of respondent No.1 seeking three months time to comply the said order. As such respondent No.1 was directed to take decision by 15.11.2025, however, learned AGP submits that proposal for granting permission to the petitioner to start admission of students in 11th standard is now pending approval by Finance Department. Thereafter the proposal will be placed before Cabinet and thereafter other formalities will be completed and permission will be granted to commence the admission of 11th standard.

2. Learned AGP further submits that by interim order the petitioner has been permitted to admit the students provisionally. Therefore, no prejudice will be caused if the decision is taken in next three months.

3. In view of the statement made by the learned AGP and since it is not disputed by the petitioner that students are under going education, we grant permission.

4. Accordingly, we extend time up to 15.02.2026 with clear understanding that no further extension will be granted.

5. List the matter on 16.02.2026.

[RAJ D. WAKODE, J]

[ANIL L. PANSARE, J.]

manisha